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CHAPTER 254. 

[Published April 23, 1863.] 

AN ACT to amend chapter 170 of the general laws of 1861, enti-
tled "an act to appropriate certain islands in the Wisconsin 
river, in the county of Wood, to the Grand Rapids bridge com-
pany." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

Appropriation of SECTION 1. Section one of chapter one hundred and 
islands. 	seventy of the general laws of the year 1861, is hereby 

amended, so as to read as follows : "That the several 
islands in the Wisconsin river, situate, lying and being 
in the county of Wood, be and the same are hereby 
appropriated to Reuben C. Lyon, Samuel S. Bensley 
and James McGrath, as commissioners, in trust for the 

Lands to be sur• Grand Rapids bridge company : provided, said Commis— ',eyed, de. 
sioners shall, within three years from the first day of 
April, A. D. 1861, cause the said islands to be meas-
ured and surveyed by some competent surveyor, and 
also, within the same time, cause a certificate, signed 
by said surveyor, to be filed in the office of the secre-
tary of state, describing such islands, and showing the 
number of acres and parts of an acre therein con-
tained." 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 2, 1863. 

CHAPTER 255. 

[Published April 23, 1863] 

AN ACT to repeal chapter 345 of private and local laws of 1857, 
entitled "an act to incorporate the village of Black Earth." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Chapter 345 of private and local laws 
of 1857, is hereby repealed. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 2, 1863. 

Repeal. 


